
TACO BELL
SAWGRASS EXCHANGE 
PLANNED COMMERCE 

DISTRICT 

• Coconut Creek City Commission

• August 22, 2024



Project Location

Sawgrass Boulevard

Lyons R
oad

North



Project Location

Zoning
PCD (Planned Commerce 
District)

Land Use
Commercial

Property Size
+/- 1.00 Acre

Sawgrass Boulevard

Lyons R
oad

North



Request

• Site plan approval to construct a new +/- 2,376
square foot free standing Taco Bell restaurant with
a dual drive-through lane.



Previous Approvals

• City Commission approved the Sawgrass Exchange Planned Commerce District in 
May 1999.

• City Commission approved an amendment to the Sawgrass Exchange Planned 
Commerce District on February 23, 2006 (Ord. 2006-004).

• Planning and Zoning Board unanimously recommended approval on June 12, 
2024, for the development of the proposed +/- 2,376 square foot Taco Bell 
restaurant and dual drive-through lane. 



Staff’s Recommendation to the Planning 
and Zoning Board



Site Plan
(Sheet SP-1.0)

Proposed Bollards

Reduced Hours of 
Operation: 
• 7 AM- 12 AM 

Dining Room
• 7 AM – 1AM 

Drive-through



Landscape Plan
(Sheet LP-1)



Landscape Plan
(Sheet LP-1 Color)



Elevations 
(North and 
South)

North

South



Elevations (West and East)

West East



Renderings - North Elevation (Looking Southwest)



Renderings – South Elevation (Looking Northeast)



Taco Bell’s Satisfaction of the City’s 
Sustainability Goals
Taco Bell’s development plan satisfies the following sustainable elements and will be included in the building permit submittal:

• Supports Action 1.6: Install two (2) new EV Charging Stations; and

• Solar powered bollards to illuminate sidewalk paths.

• Supports Action 2.2: High albedo roof to reduce heat gain.

• Supports Action 5.3: Dispose of all appropriate demolition material.

• Supports Action 6.2: Bike rack at entrance and pedestrian connection to Lyons Road.

• Resolution 2020-063: Commitment to Green components for the life of the building.

• Resolution 2020-063: Commitment to using earth-friendly cleaning supplies.

• Resolution 2020-063: Commitment not to use polystyrene products

Additionally, Taco Bell proposes the following sustainable site design elements:

• Minimize heat island effect by planting trees every seven (7) parking spaces versus the required ten (10). 

• Commitment to instituting and maintaining a recycling program for the life of the building.



The Taco Bell Foundation





Karl Peterson, P.E. – Traffic Engineer



Trip Generation Study



Drive-Through Lane Analysis- November 
2022
Data collected on Tuesday, November 8, 2022, during the mid-day peak period 
(11:00 AM to 2:00 PM) and during the evening peak period (5:00 PM to 8:00 PM)



Drive-Through Lane Analysis- August 
2024
Data collected on:

• Thursday, August 8, 2024 (9:00 AM) through Friday, August 9, 2024 (2:00 AM)
• Friday, August 9, 2024 (9:00 AM) through Saturday, August 10, 2024 (4:00 AM)
• Saturday, August 10, 2024 (9:00 AM) through Sunday, August 11, 2024 (4:00 AM)



Sawgrass Exchange Planned Commerce District 
Legal Requirements

Proposed 
Taco Bell Site



PCD Special Land Development Standards: 1-F(b)(1) Setbacks shall be 
provided at 120% of the setbacks indicated by the PCD Development 
Standards. 

Required (120%) Proposed

North 30 feet 116.9 feet

South N/A N/A

East 30 feet 89.2 feet

West N/A N/A



• All signage will be consistent with the requirements of the City’s sign regulations.

PCD Special Land Development Standards: 1-F(b)(2) Signage shall be 
consistent with the requirements of Subdivision V. Regulations for the Use 
and Control of Signs of the City Zoning Regulations.



PCD Special Land Development Standards: 1-F(b)(3) Safe and proper access 
shall be provided in accordance with the Site Plan and Final Plat for the 
Building Parcel as approved by the City.

Proposed Site Plan Plat Book 165, Page 2
(As Amended)



PCD Special Land Development Standards: 1-F(b)(4) Nuisance abatement 
shall be provided in accordance with Section 13-522 through Section 13-523 of 
the City Zoning Regulations and regulated by the Association.

• Nuisance abatement shall be provided in accordance with the applicable City 
Zoning Regulations in effect today. 

• Taco Bell work with City staff to address any nuisance issues as part of their 
operations protocol. 

• In addition to the new landscaping that will be planted pursuant to the Taco Bell 
Development Plan, the existing landscape buffers along Sawgrass Boulevard and 
Lyons Road will remain to eliminate any negative impacts.  



PCD Special Land Development Standards: 1-F(b)(5) Proper security shall be 
regulated by the Association in coordination with the Coconut Creek Public 
Safety Department.

The Coconut Creek Police Department reviewed and provided security recommendations 
that were implemented as follows:

• Convex mirrors added on top of dumpster enclosures that 1) allow individuals the 
opportunity to see inside the closure before entering, 2) eliminate a potential ambush point, 
and 3) discourage abnormal users from occupying the space.

• “No Trespassing” signage at entrance drives.
• “No Left Turn” signage at southwest entrance to prevent accidental turns into oncoming 

traffic.
• Adherence to the Illuminating Engineering Society’s security lighting guidelines without 

violating City Code requirements. 

Additionally, Taco Bell implements a sophisticated surveillance system, including a 
minimum of 13 surveillance cameras and will work with the Police Department to provide 
real time surveillance capabilities. 



PCD Special Land Development Standards: 1-F(b)(6) Public safety shall be 
enhanced by providing proper lighting in accordance with Section 13-374 of 
the City Zoning Regulations. Storage of flammable material shall be in 
accordance with Section 13-529 of the City Zoning regulations. 

• The proposed lighting plans 
satisfy the requirements of 
Section 13-374 and have been 
designed to match the fixtures 
of the adjacent areas within the 
existing shopping center. 

• Any storage of flammable 
material will adhere to Section 
13-529.

Sheet PH-1.0



PCD Special Land Development Standards - 1-F(b)(7)(a) Drive Through 
Facility Requirements: Orientation shall be away from less intensive uses.

• The proposed drive-through 
facilities are oriented towards 
the existing commercial uses 
within the Shopping Center. 

• The drive-through facilities are 
also screened by the existing 
landscape buffers and the new 
landscaping that will be added. 



PCD Special Land Development Standards - 1-F(b)(7)(b) Drive Through Facility Requirements: Drive-through 
canopies may be located within 10 feet of the Building parcel boundary so long as the primary structure complies 
with the proper building setbacks and the 10 feet is fully landscaped within one (1) tree per 40 lineal feet and 
continuous hedge, berm or combination thereof to provide a visual screen at least three (3) feet in height.

There are no drive-through 
canopies within 10 feet of the 
Building parcel boundary.

Distance from property lines:

• North: +100 feet

• South: +45 feet

• West: +25 feet



PCD Special Land Development Standards - 1-F(b)(7)(c) Drive Through Facility 
Requirements: Drive-through facilities shall provide stacking lanes consisting of a 
minimum of 100 feet for each of the first two (2) lanes and a minimum of 60 feet for 
each lane after the first two (2) lanes.

• Stacking Lane 1 
(Red): 100 feet

• Stacking Lane 2 
(Yellow): 118 feet



PCD Special Land Development Standards - 1-F(b)(7)(d) Drive Through 
Facility Requirements: Drive-through facilities must be located within the 
same Building Parcel of the primary structure that it serves but need not be 
located with a direct physical connection to the primary structure.

The drive-through 
facilities are located 
within the same Building 
Parcel of the primary 
structure. 



PCD Special Land Development Standards - 1-F(b)(7)(e) Drive Through 
Facility Requirements: A bypass lane shall be provided to allow for vehicular 
circulation unless this lane is accommodated by other access ways indicated 
on the Site Plan. 

A bypass lane is provided 
and indicated on the Site 
plan. 



Community Outreach

• February 22, 2024, at 5:00 PM at the Coconut Creek Recreation Complex.

• August 15, 2024, at 6:00 PM at the Coconut Creek Recreation Complex.



Notice of February Community Outreach Meeting



Notice of August Community Outreach Meeting 



Staff’s Recommendation to City 
Commission



Questions?



Site Plan 
Demonstrating 
15 Car Stack w/o 
Conflict
(Sheet SP-2.0)
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